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Desr kr. Konopakt

- sgreemants of youwr trustessldp indicated that you did not have s suf-~
fielent inierest in the mibjeet proparty for the purposes of an sxplora-
tion preject contract. e - ' ' '
ds you know a field exmmination had airvesdy tCeen made by our
personnel on Hay 10, sod 11. Thersfore, despite the fact that the above-
‘mentioned eondition ham not Deen eorrected, your application for aid in
an exploration project ani other infernation svailable %o us in
Washington relating te the subjoct property have been reviewed.

o Projects approved by the Defcnse itinerals Explorstion Admin-
 dstreation must, in its judgmeni, show definite premise of yielding mat-
szisls of accepiabls grade in quaniiiics that will significestly improve
the nineral supply positicn for the Natiomal Defense Program.

Careful study of all our inforration, alt) noting & small
‘samouat of uranium mineralissiion o your property, mus to us thet
the probability of diselosing winsble are rsserves by your prepeesd pro-
gram in not sufficiently promising to Jjustify Covernmsnt participeticn,
We regret to advise you, under these cireumstaness, that yowr applicstion
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

August 17, 1955

Summary of Proposed Project

Objects Denial of application for an exploration project
Docket Nos DMEA-3593
Commodity: Uranium

Applicants Lothar T. Konopak,.Trustee
605 Camino del Monte Sol
Santa e, New Mexico

Property: Suerte Nos. 1 through 8 claims, Secs. 11 & 12, T. 2LS.,
R.2CE.
Oro Nos. 1 through 10 claims, Secs. 10,11,1l & 15,
7. 24S., R. 22E.
Nancy Nos. 1 through 6 claims, Sec. 9, T. 2LS., R. 22E.
K-Ore Nos. 1 through 9 claims, Secs. 29, 32 & 33,
T. 23S., R. 21 E.
Primero No. 1 and
Derecho Nos. 1 through 3 claims, Sec. 1L T. 23S.,
R. 20E.
A1l in Grand County, Utah. Applicant is the owmer.

Date of

Application: Wovember 20, 1954

Amount of

Application: $2L7,062.50

Work _

Proposed: Explore the properties by plug and core drilling
228 holes aggregating 70,050 feet. Costs are as
follows: »

Independent contract drilling $5231,062,.50
Access road building 5,000,00
Supervision andcconstltants. 9,000.00
Other costs 2,000,00
Total ’ 2l7,062,50

Government participation @ 75% $5185.296.87






Field Team  Transmitted -
Report: July 25, 1955 - D. D. Haynes, U.S.G.S.
W. E+ Young, U, S. B. M.

- "The Salt Wash member of the Jurassic Morrison forma-
tion is exposed on the Suerte, Nancy and Oro claim
groups. The Brushy Basin member is also exposed on
these groups. The K-Ore claims are covered by an
extensive area of alluvium and are underlain by the
Chinle formation. The Primero and Derecho group is
covered by an area of alluvium, with outcrops of the
Jurassic Wingate and Kayenta formations underlain by
the Chinle formation.

"Small pods of uranium mineralization occur on the
Suerte and Nancy groups. These occurrences are repre-
sentative of certain horizons in the Salt Wash member
where ore bodies are too small to be economically sig-
nificant. The sandstone lenses on these two groups and
on the Oro group are generally unfavorable for uranium
occurrence. Furthermore, much of the upper Salt Wash
member on the Suerte and Nancy groups have been eroded
awaye.: The nearest ore deposits in the Salt Wash are :
about 12 miles to the Northwest in the Yellow Cat dis-

trict. ‘

"No geologic evidence is present to indicate favorable
‘zones in the Chinle formation on the K-Ore and Primero
and Derecho groups. The nearest known ore deposits in
the Chinle formation are 10 miles to the southwest in
the Seven Mile district.

"Because of unfavorable geologic conditions on the
property and the small size of any potential ore bodies
it is recommended that the application be denied."

Commodity Committee Members' Comments:
U. S+ Ceological Survey - W. P. Williams, August 5, 1955

"The exposed Salt Wash sandstones on the Suerte, Nancy
and Oro claims are generally unfavorable for the occur-
rence of uranium mineralization. There do not appear

to be any favorable host beds in the Chinle formation

on the K-Ore, Primero, and Derecho claims. Mineralized
zones on some of the claims are very small and erratic

in distribution. There are no geologic reasons to-in-
dicate that undiscovered ore bodies on the property would
be larger. I concur with the recommendation for denial
of the applicatione." :

-2 -
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U. S. Bureau of Mines - John E. Crawford, August 11, 1955

"Discussed project with AEC representative. Concur
in the recommendation for denial of the application
on the basis of the unpromising geological conditions
prevailing on the property."

Rare -and Mlscellaneous Metals Division - Michael Ching,
August 16, 1955

“On June 1, 1955, the applicant wasvadvised that we
could not process the application in its present form
because the Applicant had an insufficient interest

in the land for the purposes of an exploration project
contract. Prior to this, however, the application

had been referred to Region III and a fleld examination
had been completed.

"The applicant has failed to correct the deficiency re-
ferred to above., In the meantime the Field Team Report
of Examination, recommending denial of the application,
has been received. It is recommended that the appli-
cation be .denied on the basis of this report but that
cognizance be taken in the denial letter of our June

1l letter to the Applicant,

Conclusions and Recommendations:

The prospects for making a worthwhile discovery by
the proposed exploration are not good. It is recom-
mended that the application be denied and that cog-
nizance be taken of the fact that the Applicant had
been advised that his interest in the land is insuf-
ficient for the purposes of an exploration project

contracte.

"Ernest Wm. Ellis, Chief
Rare and. Miscellaneous
Metals Division
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 11, 1955

Memérandumy
To: Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member ]

Uranium Commodity Committee, Room L4445 zﬂECEﬂE@ﬂ)
From: John E. Crawford, Bureau of Mines Member AU 1 _2 1955

Uranium Commodity Committee

Subject: Report of examination, DMEA Docket 3593, L. T. Konopak,
Trustee, Suerte, Oro, Nancy, K-Ore, Primero and Derecho
groups of claims, Grand County, Utah

I have reviewed the Field Team report of examination,
L. T. Konopak, Trustee, DMEA Docket 3593; and I have discussed it
with Joseph O. Hosted, Washington representative of the Atomic
Energy Commission.

, The applicant proposed 70,750 feet of drilling at a cost
of $247,060.50, of which the DMEA was asked to loan 75% or $185,269.88
on 5 separate claim groups located in the vicinity of the Salt Valley
anticline north of Moab, Utah. -

The Field Team reports that the ore-bearing members of the
area are unfavorable for the occurrence of significant uranium ore
deposits and that the known deposits occurring in the ore horizon
on the Suerte, Nancy, and Oro claim groups consist of scattered ore
bodies containing less than 500 pounds of ore. The Field Team re-
commends that the loan request be denied.

We concur in the recommendation of denial of the applica-
tion for DMEA aid inasmuch as we believe that the insufficiently
promising geological conditions do not warrant an exploration program.

The report is being forwarded to the Chief, Division of
Minerals, in accordance with the routing slip attached thereto.

;M EC.

John E. Crawford
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' BUREAU OF MINES
- WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

© Memorandum

Toz Ernest Williae Ellis, DMEA Nember RECEIVED
" Yranium Conmedity Cemmittee, Room LilA5 Atie 19 105

: ) RPN K 35
From: John E. Crawferd, Bureau of Mines Member ,
Uranium Commedity Committee

Subject: Report of examination, DMEA Decket 3593, L. T. Konopak,
Trustee, Suerte, Oro, MNancy, K-Ore, Primerc and Derecho
groups of claims, Grand County, Utah

_ I bave reviewed the ¥ield Team report of examingtion,
L. T. Konopak, Trustee, DMEA Bocket 3593; and I have discussed it
with Joseph ©. Hosted, Washingion reprssentative of the Atomic
Energy Commission.

: The applicant proposed 70,750 fest of drilling at a cost
of $247,060.50, ¢f which the DMEA was asked to loan 75% or $185,269.88
on 5 separate claim groups lecated in the vicinity of the Salt Valley
anticline north of Moab, Utah.

‘ The Field Team reports that the ore-bearing msmbers of the
ares are unfavorable for the oceurrence of significant uranium ore

deposgits and that the known depesits oceurring in the ore heriscn

on the Suerte, Nancy, and Oro clalm groups consist of scatiered ere

bodies centaining less than 500 pounds of ers. The Fleld Teim re-.

commmends that the lean request be denied.

We concur in the reccmmendation of denial of the applica-
tion for EMEA aid inamuch as we believe that the insufficiently
promising geclogical cenditions do mét warrant an exploratien program.

: .~ The repert is being forwarded to the Thief, Bivision ef
Minerals, in accordance with the reuting slip attached therete.

John B. crlaﬂord





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Avgust 11, 1955

Nemorandum

To: Ernest William Ellis, DMEAX Nember
Uranium Conmodity Comittes, Reom 4h45

From: John X« Crautord, Buresu of Mines Nember
8miun Commedity Coamdtiee

Subject: ltmrt of exsmination, DMEA Docket 3593, L. ‘1‘. Konopdc,
. Trustee, 3uerte, Oro, Nancy, K-Ore, Primeroc and ncmho
groups of claims, Gr:md Go:mt.y, Utah

I have reviswed the Fiald Team report of examination,
Le T. Konopak, Trustes, DMEL Docket 3593; and I have diseussed it
with Joseph 0. Hosted, Washington representative of the Atomie
Energy Commission.

The applicant propesed 70,750 fest of drilling at a cost
of $247,060.50, of which the DMEA wes asked to loan 75% or $185,269.88
on 5 separate claim groups located in tho vicinity of the Salt ?slhy
anticline north of Moab, Utah.

The Field Team reports that thc ore-bearing members of the
ares are unfavorsble for the occurrence of significant uranium ore
deposits and that the known depoaits ocourring in the ore herison .
" en the Suerte, Hancy, and Ore claim groups conzist of scattered ore
bodies contalning less than 500 pounds of ore. The Fleld Team re-
conmends that the losn request he denied.

We concur in the reconmendation of denial of the applica~
tion for DMEA aid inaswach as wo believe that the insufficiently
promising geolagical cenditions do nat mrt an exploration program.

The repert is being forwarded o the Chief, Division of
Minerals, in accordance with the routing slip atiached thersto.

John E. Crawford

AUG 1 21985
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UNITED STATES
" DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25,.D. C.

AUG - 8 1955
CAugust 5, 1955

Memorandumv/
To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: W. P, Williams, U. S. Geologicél Survey

Subject: Review of Field Examination Report, DMEA Docket No.
3593 (uranium), L. T. Konopak, Trustee, Suerte, Oro,
Nancy, K-Ore, Primero and Derecho claim groups, Grand
County, Utah.

I had the occasion o closely supervise, at Grand
Junction, the field examination covering the above-referenced

property. The field report by the Geological Survey was trans-
mitted by we, with covering memo, to the Field Team, Region III.

My coverincr memorandum, dated May 25 s 1955, in Which I

contaiis my unchanned oplm.on of the subject properties.

W. P, Williams





' o o . : . “~ 7 " INREPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . RECPEmw.
\ GEOLOGICAL SURVEY . L ARECEWED
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. . . UG ~ 8 1955
mgost 5, 1955
To: E. V. m., Defense M wmmm Msmm

From: v.r.mm,n.m.mmw

'_mm: mwmmm DIMEA Doelktet Mo,
3593 (wrentum), L. T. Xouopak, Trustee, tuerts, Oro,
} W,Mmammmm,m

s Wab.

xmmmmwm, at Orend
Mm,mmmmummmmmc
. preparty. mmwwmwmmm ‘
-nzmxyu,nummmmmmm,mm.,

' wmm-,muwas,lsss, um:
mrﬁummmnmm‘tmm, _
qummwmmmwm :

| ¥, P. ¥illiswe

WPW11l1ams:iml
G-8/5/55

ce: Director's read:lng, o1z
. Branch reading, b
DMEA (3)
Docket file - ,
J. B. Crawford, 3641
- J. Q. Hosted, 3210





: . : ke - . . o .‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:
~ . UNITED STATES -~ "
. DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY - RECENED ’

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

AUG =8 1955 -
mﬂ&,ﬁ%
ot E. V. Kilis, Defenss Minerals Replorstica Afinistration

Prom: = W, P. Vililens, U. 5. Geologleal Jurvey

Budjeuts mwmmmmm,mmm. o
| 3593 (wemium), L. 7. Kemopak, Trustes, Susrte, Ord, -
MMW,MMMMMM,GM
} .

I kad the cocssien fo slmely w,utw .
mm,mmmmnmmmmm
propusty. The Tiald veport Wy thw Geelogieml Suwwvay was Loenss

- utmwu,nummmummm Begion 111,

wmmmmmwﬁ, 1955, mm:_
conour with the seamining tesn’s yoousmesdations for denial,
<mqwm«tmmm .

¥ P Williews
WPWilllsms:iml
- 6-8/5/55
cc: Dirvector's read.ing, Ty
Branch rewding, lt212
IMEA (3).-
Docket file

' J. E, Crevford, 3641
J, 0. Hosted, 3210
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

224 New Customhouse” !
Denver 2, Colorado July 25, 1955

Memorandum LG~ 4 4\@55

To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA

From: DMEA Field Team, Region III

Subject: Report of Examination, DMEA Docket 3593, (Uranium), L. T.

Konopak, Trustee; Suerte, Oro, Nancy, K-Ore, Primero and
Derecho groups of claims, Grand County, Utah

Enclosed are the original and three copies of the report
_pertaining to the above application.

The field examiners conclude that conditions are unfavorable

for the occurence of significant uranium ore deposits and they recommend
that the application be denied.

~ We concur in this recommendation.

DMEA Field Team, Region IIIX

ATRTN T

W. M. Traver

E. N. Harshman

Enclosures

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTERE

E’*—r-g_"b -Ss

- (date)






e e DMEA

,. . , Lo ' . Date Rec’d.

' UNITED STATES = JuL 14 1655
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

' BUREAU OF MINES . BUREAU OF MinN&R.

' . Renver, Colorada
1600 EAST FIRST SOUTH STREET _ -
© SALT LAKE cITY 1, UTAH ‘ ' .
, I JH]J 7, 1955 f S _ Z?Ffjﬁ R
: liema'w&n\" ‘ ' : o ‘ e 'ﬁ"“-flf‘,u”f ‘{J“}?)
: AR I PRSA
Tos - We M, Tra'nr, Enaut.ive Ofi’icer, BIEA Pinld Team, Region

From: Stepham R, Wilson

Subject: Docket lo. DMEA-3593 (Bran.’mn) Lothar T, Ionopak, Irusﬁce,
Suerte, Nancy, Oro, K-Ore, Primero arad Derecho clainms,
Grand Gmmty, Btah, - . :

’ : Attad:ed are origina]. and 10 copies of an engineering report

-covering exsmimation of the subject preperty for DMEA loam sppraisal,
Also included are cepies of a separate section of Summary, Conclusions
and Recommendations, amd a copy of the brechmre. W, E. Img ominod
the property and prepared the enginmeering report. -

S ' ‘ !‘he applican‘b hu proposed exploration on’5 aaparam claim
: ' : - groups to consist of drilling 228 holes aggregating 70,050 feet,
-~ The estimated cost of the proposed work is $247,062,50, The claim
group covers locaticns in the vicimity of the Salt Valley anticline
north of Meoab, Utah, ¥ranium mineralization is expesed in small
- occurrences on 2 claim grmpl, bat mo uimnlization is kmown on the
‘ other 3 groups, - ' , .

- The exanining onginuar mc]ndu that nimrali:atim in

the area of the Konepak preperty is net sufficiently stromg to o

~ warrant Gevermment participation im exploration, Yhe limjted ariol A

extent of the Salt Wash member of the Morrisem formatiom, in comn-

junciion with the extemsive erosiensl expesures of this member ’ :

precludss the possibilities of economic deposits on portioms of the

5 groups, Censiderahlsuirilling amd ether expleratory vork has been g
accomplished on surrcumding preperties, and no deposits of ecomomic

significamce have beem discovered, The exsmining emgineer recom . '

monds that the loan raqmat be demied, I comcur im the reeo-nendation. :

' Members of the Atomic Emergy Commissicn were contacted
prior to prcparation of tho mgpmndntim on the sabject prop‘orty.

g”m

S€ephen R, Wilson
‘ 7 o Reviewed by
R . Endm . _ . , ) K : DNEA OPERATINC COWIM?L HEE

- (date;

ccs ' J, Bruce Clemmer
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- JUL 25 1858 JUL 14 1955 1%\
BUREAU OF MI»%gaS
~ Denver, Colorado

: 7
SUMMARY , CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS, N
SORNELE

By De D¢ Hgynes and W, Eo Young -

.

P
PRI

Lothar T, Konopak, Trustee, has applied for assistance under
Docket No, DMEA~3593 to explore five uranium claim groups in Grand
- County, Utahs The claims are located along the Salt Valley anti-
cline 12 to 30 miles north of Moab, Utah, The properties were
examined ty DMEA personnel Mgy 10 and 11, 1955,

The Salt Wash member of the Jurassic Morrison formation is
- exposed on the Suerte, Nancy ba.nd Oro claim .groups. The Brushy
| Basin member of the Morrison is also conspicuous on the Oro group,
The K-Ore claims cover an extensive area of alluvium, with outcrops of
the Chinlé formations The Primero and Derecho claims cover an area
of alluvium with outcrops of the Jurassic Wingate and Kayenta form-
ations. Small . pods of uraniggg;minleralization occur on the Suerte
and Nancy groups,

The applicent has prbpoéed an exploratory drilling pfogram con-
eisting of 228 holes aggregating 70,050 feet, The estimated cost
is $247,062,50, The examiners do nof. believe geologic conditions to
be sufficiently promising to recommend e:qxloratiox;. Mineralization
exposed on the Suerte and Nancy claims is representigve of certain
horizons in the Salt Wash member, These occurrences are generally
too small to be economically significant. No geologic e'vidence is
present to indicate favoratle zones on the Oro 9 K=Ore and Primero and

wol e =Y A
Raviewed by

Derecho claim groups. DMEA QPERATING CULLNITTHE

. J-5-55

o (éate)






The examining geologist and engineer recommend that the loan

‘request be denied,
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LOTHAR T. KONOPAK, TRUSTEE B S5
SUERTE, NANCY, ORO, K~ORE, PRIMERO and DERECHO CLAIMS
GRAND COUNTY , UTAH
DMEA-3593
Uranium

Engineering Report

By W. B, Young
Mining Engineer
Bureax of Mines

— Revieveld BY
RTEA QLA T ANV R R

y-5-55
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LOTHAR T, KONOPAK, TRUSTEE
SUERTE, NANCY, ORO, K~ORE, PRIMERO AND DERECHO CLAII'B:
GRAND COUNIY , UTAH
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- Fige l) Location map, Lothar T, Konopak, Trustee, Suerte, Nancy » Oro,
( Fig, 2) K-Ore, Primero and Derecho claims, Grand County, Uteh,





Lothar T, Konopak, Trustee, made application to explore five
‘claim groups for uranium mineralization, These groups are located
along the Salt Valley asticline 12 to 30 miles north of Moab, Utah,
A field examination was made to ascertain the feasibility of the
proposed projects from a geological standpoint, All groupé have
potentially favorable formations, Only two of the. groups have known
outcrops of uranium mineralization, These occurrences are considered
too small to be of economic interest,

The applicant proposes to explore the properties Ly drilling 228
holes 'aggiegating 70,750 feet, at an estimated cost. of $247,062450,

Because of the small size of the existingimineralized pods and
the lack of any specific targets other than potentially favorable |
formations, it is .fécommended that the application for a loan be denieds

INTRODUCTION |

The properties.o‘f Lothar T, K,onopak’, Irustee, were examined
Msy 10 and 11, 1955, by a geologist of the_" Geological Survey and an
engineer of the Burean of Minés. The examinations ‘Were made at the
- request of the Regional Field Teem to determine the advisability of
granting a Government assistance loan, Mr, Konopak accompanied the
examining team during the examinations,

The clains cover five separate locations slong the Salt Valley
anticline. They are the Suerte group, the Nancy group, ‘the Oro

group, the K-Ore group, and the Primero and Derecho group,





The applicant proposes to explore tﬁe properties by drilling and
has requested a loan of $247,062,50 for 228 holes aggregating 70 750
feet,

. LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY AND FHYSICAL FEATURES

All claim groups are located along the Salt Valley anticline,
12‘ to 30 miles north of Moab, Utah (fige 1)e The Suerte group is
located on the southwest flank of the anticline, All other groups
are on the down-faulted graben a:fea along the crest of the anticline,

The Suerte group is located in Secss 11 and 12, Te 24 Se, Re 20 Es
The K-Ore group is located in Secss 29, 32 and 33, Te 23 Ssy Re 2L E,
The Primero and Derecho group is located in Sece 14, T_. 23 Sy Re 20 Ee |
The Nancy:group is 1ocated in Sece 9y Te 24 Sey Ry 22 E, The Oro
group is located in Secs, 10, 11, 14 and 15, Te 24 Sey Re 2 Eo

| HJS»I;ORY AND PIRODUCTION

411 claims are held ly right of location, They were located in
1954« There has been no production, and no drilling or other explor-
atory work has been accomplished on any of the cleims.

OWNERSHIP AND EXTENT

The claims are owned by a group of individuals wﬁo have formed
a trust for development, naming Lo_t.har T, Konopak as Trustee, Benefici-
eries of the trust are: ‘ . o

l, John T, Watson, agent for Wayne Wllson, SJ.lver C:.t.y » New Mexico

2, John T, Watson, Senta Fe, New Mexico

3¢ James C, Skakel Moab, Utah ‘

Zs Reed Reynolds and Joyee Melroy, jointly, Moab, Uteh
5e Mrse Le Te Konopak, Santa Fe, New Mexico -





DESCRIPTION OF THE IEPOSITS

The Suerte claims cover au Bﬁtcrop of the Salt Wash member of the
“Jurassic Morrison fonnatic;n. Strata exposed range from ‘the Summerville
to the Brushy Basin, The claims are located on the southwest flank
of the Salt Valley anticline end the beds dip genﬂy to the southwests
One exposure of urenium mineralization occurs on the south rim near the
top of the Salt Wash sandstone, The exposure is a small pod of mineral-
ization that narrows to a thin seam extending along the cliff face for
a distance of 50 feet, .

. Nency Group _

The Nancy claims cover an outcrop of the Salt Wash member of the
Morrison formation, This area is composed of fault grabens of the
collapsed Salt Valley anticline, Formations ranging 'in age ffom
Triaséic Chinle to the Creﬁaceous Mancos are exposed withiq the graben
area, The small block of isolated Salt Wash has beeiz dissected ty
erosion and well exposed, Within the claims two small pods of rather
high-grade mineralization outcrop,

The K-Ore claims cover an outcrop of the Triassic Chinle formation.
This area is composed of fault graben of the collapsed Salt Valley
enticline, Formations rangi.ng in age from the Carbpniférous Paradox
to the Jurassic Morrison outcrop in the area, Most of the vé.lley
bottom is covered with a mantle of éll_uvium. There are no known out-

-crops of uranium mineralization in the area,





Primero and Derecho G
The Primero and Derecho claims cover an outcrop of Jurassic

Wingate, Kayenta, and elluvium. This area is &also in the down-fanlted
graben of the Salt Valley anticline. There are no known outcrops of
uranium mineralization in the area,
Oro Group

The Oro claims cover an outcrop of the Jurassic Morrison form-
ation, This area is ~composed of fault graben of the..collapsed Salt
Valleyl anticline, Formations ranging in age from the Triassic Moenkopi
to the Jurassic Morrison are exposed. There are no known outecrops of
uranium mineralization in the areae

PROJECT PROPOSALS

The applicant proposes to explore the properties by drilling 228
holes aggregating 70,050 feet, Maps submitted with the application
show proposed locations for the hoies. The purpose of the drilling
is to explore such underlying formations as the Triassic Chinle and
Jurassic Morriéon. |

The epplicant estimates that about 50 percent of the holes could
bs drilled by wagon drill and the remainder hy diamond core drill,
Bstimates of cost are based on bids for an average for this type of
worke

The applicant states the type of drilling proposed is of a |
primary nature, to be followed ty additional drilling in indicated

areas

<





CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Uranium mineralizaxion'ih minor amounts is found on two of the
five claim groups listed in the application, These occurrences are on
the Nancy and‘the Suerté grcups; The mineralization is not considered to
have sufficient merit to justify exploration in either cases It is be-
.lieved the occurrences in‘thesé aréés consist of small pods which are
common in certain horizons of the Salt Wash, tut which are not usually
economice The limited areai extent of the favorable horizon, in con-
Jjunction with the extehsive‘erosional exposures of this member, pre-
cludes the possibilities of deposits of economic value on the Nancy
groupe The Suerte group lies in an é:ea in which erosion hgs denuded
a wide expanse of the Salt Wash member, énd numerous canyons have been
cut, exp;sing its full thickness, Many small podé of rather high-grade
mﬁénium mineralizaxion have been exposed, Considerable prospecting,
some drilling, and ofher exploratory work has been done on the sur-
rounding areas No deposits of economic importance have been discovered,

dther claim groups listed cover outcropping areas of favorable
host rocks, tut have no known occurrences of mineralizati&n.

It is recommended the loan be denied.,
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From: E. X Knrnhnn

- M‘J_ecfs IMEA Docket 3593 (mnn:im) 5 L. €. Xeopak, Trustee, Suerte,
T : Oro, Mancy, K-Ore, Frimero, and Dereeho m*oupn of claims,
‘Gmnd County, Utsh

, ' Encloeed are 10 cupi.u: of a geelogic repm't ‘by D. D.
: Bamn » U, 8. Geolasical Snzmey, amrinc his examinatiorn ef the
. subJect claims.

: The applica.t:lon for DMEA eamloraﬂon assistance Includes
- 5 claim groups along the a.xu or on the southwest ﬂa.nk of the $a.1t.
Vllley anticline. -

- !’he potentinl ore hm*izen on the Suerte, ¥ancy, and ore’
‘claim groups is in the Salt Wash mewber of the Morrisen formation.

On the claims i% is geologically unfavorable for the occurrence of _
significent uranium deposits; the largest known deposiks cmut e
-of scattered badiea of miseri&l containing less um.u 500 pounds of

ore.

. fhe Primero-Derecho a’nﬁ K-Ore groups of el,aiua are under-
lain by the Chinle ore herizon. There are no exposwres of Chinle
om the claims, but the nearest exposwres are litholegically wun-
favorable for the oceuryvence of significant uraniwm ere depesits. -

. Hayres concludes shat geelogic conditions on the various .
claim groups are unfavorsble for the occwrrence of significant :
uranium ore deposits and recawm&s that tha appumts.m for explema -
tien auiahnce be denied.. ‘

X concur with the reecmmtion. “

=y

-~ R. §. Harshman e
Menber, Field Team . . -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR MAY 31 1955
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

COLORADO PLATEAU DISTRICT U. S.
P. 0. BOX 360 GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO DENVER, COLORADO
May 25, 1955
meorandumv// ?ECzﬂWzﬂ)
Fip o :
To: E. N. Harshman, DMEA Field Team, Region III s 1955
From: W. P. Williams |

Subject: DMEA 3593, L. T. Konopak, Trustee, Suerte, Oro, Nancy, K-Ore,
Primero, and Derechc groups of claims, Grand County, Utah

Transmitted herewith are 11 copies of a geologic report by
D. D. Haynes, covering field examination of the sbove-referenced property.
We are returning herewith the brochure covering this application.

The Salt Wash sand lenses on the Suerte claims are generally un-
favorable for the occurrence of urenium mineralization. On the Nancy
claims most of the upper Salt Wash member has been eroded.. The remaining
sands on the Nancy claims are unfavorable for uranium mineralization. The
Oro claims have poor outcrops, but the exposed Salt Wash sandstones are
unfavorable. There do not appear to be any favorable host beds in the
Cnig;éi?ormation on the K-Ore, Primero, and Derecho claims. The nearest
known ore deposits to any of the above mentioned claims are 10 miles
distant. Mineralized zones on some of the claims are very small (less
than 500 lbs.) and are erratic in distribution. There are no geologic
reasons to indicate that undiscovered ore bodies on the property would
be larger. Haynes recommends that the application for DMEA assistance be

denied, and I concur with his recommendations.

The Exploration Division, U. S. Atomic Energy Commission,
Grand Junction Operations Office, was asked for advice in evaluating the
property. The Commission had no specific data concerning the property.

W. P. Williams,
Geologist
WPW/mlr

Enclosures

ce: S. R, Wilson
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DMEA 3593
INTRODUCTION

Application (DMEA docket No. 3593) has been made by-Mr. L. T. Konopak,
trustee, for Government assistance in exploring for uranium in thé Morrison
and Chinle formations, Salt Valley Anticline area, Grand County, Utah.

The applicant, L. T. Kbnopak,'trpstee for the claim owners, proposes
to explore the Suerte, Oro, Nency, K-Ore, Primero, and Derecho groups of
claims with a maximum of 70,750 feet of drilliﬁg at a total cost of
$247,062.50. The Government's share would be 75 percent, or $185,296.88.

The Surete cleims, located in secs. 1l and 12 of T. 24 S., R. 20 E.,
Grand County, Utah, are approximately lh% miles north of the uranium mill
and stockpile north of Moab. They are about lO% miles north,over Highway
160 and 4 miles east over unimproved roads, paét the old C.C.C. Camp.

The Oro claims, located in secs. 10, 11, 1k, and 15, T. 24 S., R. 22 E.,
irand County, Utah, are approximately 26 miles northeast of the uranium
mill and stockpile north of Moab. The route is over 9 miles of Highway 160
" and 17 miles of unimproved foad through Arches National Monument. The last
mile is & fair trail. ' |

The Nancy claims, located in sec. 9, T. 24 S., R. 22 E., Grand County,
Utah, are about 25 miles from the uranium mill and stockpile north of Moab.
To reach them Highway 160 is followed approximately 9 miles north; then
southeast 16 miles over roads through Arches National Monument..

The K-Ore claimg, located in secs. 29 and 33 of T. 23 S., R. 21 E.,
Grand County, Utah, are approximately 26%,miles northeast of the urénium
mill and stockpile north of Moab. To reach the claims, Highway 160 is
traveled 9 miles north; then hortheast 174 miles through Arches. National: Monument

toward Klondike' Bluff on unimproved roads.





The Primero and Derecho claims, located in sec. 14, T. 23 S.,
R. 29 E., Grand County, Utah, are about 3 miles beyond the K-Ore claims
on the same unimproved road toward Klondike Bluff.

The claims were examined May 10 and 11, 1955, by a Region III examin-
ing team composed of W. E. Young of the U. S. Bureau of Mines, and E. S.
Santos and D. D. Haynes of the U. S. Geological Survey. The examining
team was accompanied by L; T. Konopak, trustee for the claim owners.

The writer conferred with Louis Garbrecht, U. S. Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Exploratidn Division, on May 6 for the purpose of evaluating the

property.
GEOLOGY

The dip of the exposed rocks in the vicinity of the Suerto claims, on
the southwest flank of the Salt Valley Anticline, ranges from 6° to 8° to
the southwest.

The dip of the exposed rocks in the vicinity of the Primero and
Derecho, and K-Ore claims is 6° to 10° to the northeast.

The dip of the exposed rocks in the vicinity of the Nency and Oro
claims, which lie in a tilted fault block aree, range from 8° to 25° to
the northeast to 18° to 35° to the southwest. They range in age from the

Triassic Chinle formation to the Cretaceous Mancos shale.





The Triassic Chinle formation in the area consists largely of red
siltstone interbedded with discontinuocus sandstone lenses.

There are numerous structureless limestone pebble conglomerate beds
throughout the Ch;nle formation° In the Seven Mile District, about 10
miles to the southwest, the limestone pebble beds are the ore producing
horizons in the Chinle formation. There are no other known ore produc-
ing horizons in the Chinle in the vicinity of the claims. The Chinle
averages about 250 to 275 feet in thickness and thins towards the axis of
the Salt Valley Anticline.

The Triassic Wingate formation is a fine~gra;ned, light-buff sandstone.
The quartz grains are rounded énd evenly sized. The Wingate crops out in
sheer reddish-bluff cliffs, and is coated with desert varnish in many places.
The Wingate is not an ore producer in the area. The Wingate averages about
300 feet and thins toward the axis of the Salt Valley Anticline,

The Jurassic (?) Kayenta formation lies above the Wingate formation and
is about 200 to 250 feet thick. It is an irregularly-bedded and cross-bedded .
fine- to coarse-grained lavender and gray sandstone. It is interbedded with
red sandy shales and shale pellet conglomerates. The Kayenta is not a pro-
ducer of‘ore in the area.

The Jurassic Navajo sandstone is about 200 feet thick in the Salt Valley
area and consists of a fine- to medium grained buff, quartz sandstore. It
is almost devoid of horizontal bedding and nearly everywhere is tangentially
cross-bedded. The Navajo is of eolian deposition and in the area is a non-

producer of ore.





° u °

The Jurassic Carmel formation is about 150 feet thick in the north
end of Salt Valley and thins to the east. The Carmel consists mostly of
soft, red, muddy sandstone'ranging‘in character from thin-bedded to nearly
massive. It is a bench former. There are no known ore deposifs in the
Carmel.

The Jurassic Entrada and Moab sandstone together are about 300 feet
thick, consisting of well-rounded transparent quartz grains of eolian
deposition. The sand grains of the Entrada are sorted into fine and coarse
beds whereas the sand grains of the Moab sandstone are of almost uniform
size. The Entrada contains minor sandy shales. The Entréda weathers into
nearly sheer or rounded massive cliffs. The Moab sandstone weathers into
sheer cliffs. Neither are ore producers in the area.

The Jurassic Summerville formation ranges in thickness from 40 to 45
‘feet in the Salt Valley area. It consists of red silty shales and laminated
sandstone. The sandstones may be ripple marked in places. In places the
Summerville contains huge masses of chert. It is.not a known ore producer
in the area.

The Jurassic Morrison formation consists of the lower Salt Wash member
and the upper Brushy Basin member.

The Salt Wash member consists of numerous interbedded shaleé, silts,
and sandstones. The sandstone lenses range from 10 to 40 feet in thickness.
They are dominantly fine- to medium-grained quartz gra.insl° There are numerous
chert grains in the sand lenses and 1ocally are conglomeratic. The inter-
bedded shales and silts range in color from red to gray or gray-green where
they may be leached. The Salt Wash is a vefy minor ore producer in the

area. The thickness varies from 250 to 325 feet.





The upper Morrison member, the Brushy Basin, consists of variegated
silts and limy mudstones in varying hues of green, gray-green, red,
~purple and orange-yellow. There are numerous chert pebble conglomerate
beds and lenticular limestones. The Brushy Basin varies in thickness
from 325 to 40O feet. It is not a known ore producer in the area.

The Cretaceous Dakota formation is about 50 feet thick and consists
of gray and buff sandstone. It is in part conglomeratic and contains
interbedded shales. It varies from fine to coarse grained and contains
calcareous and siliceous cement.- In the lower part carbonaceous shales
are abundant.

The Cretaceous Mancos shale varies in thickness from O to 50 feet in
the claimed area. In its lower part it weathers to a soft, gray, clay
mantle. It is not an ore producer. |

___The Suerte claims are partially underlain by the Jurassic Morrison
fgfgg%ion dipping'gently to the southwest. About 90 percent of the area‘
5; Surete Nos. 2 and 5 claims lies on an exposed Summerville bench. Suerte
Nos. 6, 7, and 8 are covered by a Brushy Basin slope ranging in thickness
from 50 to 225 feet. Suerte Nos. 1, 3, and 4 are almést wholly underlain
by the Salt Wash sandstone. Part of the upper and middle Sal£~wash is
eroded away on claims Nos. 1 and 3.

- A Salt Wash sand that is a favorable host rock for ore deposition must
be Tine to medium grained, be more than 20;‘2; feet thick, contain channels
which thicken the sand and form traps for ore deposition, contain gray
interstitial mudstone and mudstone pellets and carbonaceous material, and

gray mudstone is present both above and below the lens.





e , o

The exposed Salt Wash sand lenses underlying the Suerte claims have
only the fine to medium grain size and small amounts of gray mudstone
below the sand. There are no visible channels in the exposed sands. The
mudstone both above and below the sands and the interstitial mudstone is
dominantly red. Very little carbonaceous material was seen in the exposures.

The Nancy claims are located in the central part of Cache Valley in a
tilted fault-block area. Mbst'of the upper Salt Wash sand is missing in
the area. The beds dip from hé to 35° and the vertical displacement may
be as great as 400 feet.

The sands are not favorable as they are of uniform thickness, contain
no visible channels, are underlain by red mudstone, have no visible carbo-
naceous material, and the interstitial red mudstone and mudstone pellets
have not been altered to gray.

The Oro claims lie on the exposed Morrison formation. Claims Nos.

1, 3, and 5 lie on the exposed Salt Wash and the remainder lie on the Brushy
Basin slopes. There are no verticalvexposures of the Salt Wash on the
claims. As the sands on the Nancy claims one mile to the northwest are un-
favorable for ore deposition and those exposed in the vicinity of the Oro
claims are also unfavorable, it can be safely‘éoncluded the Salt Wash under-
lying the Oro claims is also unfavorable. The five claims to the south are
in a faulted area and drilling would be difficult.

The K-Ore, Primero, and Derecho claims lie ‘almost entirely on alluvium.
The drilling depth to the top of the Chinle would probably not exceed 30 feet.

The dip in the vicinity of the claims is lSoto 30° to the east and northeast.





® o
The northeast halves of Derecho Nos. 1, 2, and 3 overlie the Wingate
sandstone. The drilling depth would be about 200 to 300 feet greater in
that area. The Chinle underlying the K-Ore claims would be about 200 feet
thick in the northern part of the claims, thinning to less than 100 feet
near the southern claim boundaries. The Chinle formation was not exposed

on any of the claims. Nearby there were no favorable sandstone or limestone

pebble lenses which would be favorable host beds for ore deposition.
ORE DEPOSITS

The nearest known ore deposits in the Chinle formation are 10 miles to
the southwest in the Seven Mile district. In that area the ore is localized
in sandy siltstone lenses and in limestoﬁe pebble conglomerate beds. The
Thornburg mine, which is the nearest Chinle producer, is in the 5,000 to
50,000 ton range. There are several other smaller mines in the Seven Mile
area which will produce less than 5,000 tons.

The nearest ore deposits in the Salt Wash formation are about 12 miles
to the northwest in the Yellow Cat district. The ore deposits in the Yellow
Cat area are of the blanket type which range from 500 ﬂgst to 10,000 tons.
They are elongate mineralized masses trending north or northeast. They may
be as much as 200 feet long, 150 wide and 1 to 6 feet thick.

The mineralized zones in the area of the Suerte, Oro, and Nancy claims
are small, lenticular bodies containing less than 500 pounds of ore grade
material (ore grade being 0.1 percent U'SO8 or 1.0 perceat Veos) and very
erratic in distribution. They may be no more than 20 feet long, 5 feet wide
and from 2 inches to 2 feet thick.  The minable ore in these mineralized

masses would have a much smaller lateral extent.





The mineralized outcrops on the Nancy No. 3 claim were localized
near a’fault in the second sandsténe lens of the Salt Wash. The
mineralized outcrops contained carnotite, vanoxite, and malachite°

To find new ore bodies, that may be no lérger than those how known
on the claimed land, would be economically impossible at present. The
drilling pattern would have to be spaced on 10 to 20 foot centers.

Even at shallow depths the cost would be high, but under suqh cover as

200 feet of Brushy Basin exploration would be impractical.
PROPOSED EXPLORATION

The applicant’proposes 70,750 feet of drilling at a cost of

$247,060.50, of which the DMEA is asked to loan $185,296.88.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

It is my opinion that the ore bodies on Nancy No. 3 and Suerte
No. 4 claims are a representative sample of the size and grade of ore
bodies expected on the Suerte, Oro, and Nancy claims. On the K-Ore,
Primero and Derecho groups, located on the Chinle formation, there are
no favorable host beds in the nearby exposures.

Because geologic conditions on the property are not favorable for
the occurrence of uranium ore, and because the expected size of the
ore bodies is small, there seems to be little probability that an ex-
ploration ﬁrogram would result in a worthwhile discovery. I, therefore,

recommend that the application for DMEA assistance be denied.
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UNITED STATES

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINlSTRATlON ‘
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

224 New Custo_house

Denver 2, Colorado | REF‘EWED o . ST July 25, 1955
. | -1 1955 | "
Me..orandun lﬁ G v

Tor Secretary to the Operating C’o_;mttee, wm

Fron:  DMEA Field Tesy, Reglon II1
'SubjeC't:" Report of Examinaiion, DMEA Docket 3593, (U"'a.aimi), L T,

Konopak, Trustee; Suerte, Oro, Nancy, K-Ore, Priuero and
Derecha ‘groups of clsai.s, Gr‘a._nd Couuity, Utah

Enclosed are the origi+“a1 and three copies of the report

pertainirzg to ‘che abovns applica:i:.ion.

. The rield exa: iners conclude that conditions are unfavorable
- for the occurence of significant uranium ore &epoeita a:rzd mev recoiuead
tha.*c the application be denied. '

we conecur igp 't.his recouiend.ation.

. ' | ~ DMEA FPield Tean, Region III

W. M. Traver ~N

‘B, H. Har:shzm - '
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Not to be filled in by applicant
APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN — 293

EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO Docket No. Y

Metal or Mineral ... ({ X aN[LAM .
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Bcsived
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost ... & DAL OL 3
Participation (Government %) ...
INSTRUCTIONS
1. Name of applwant—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your
mailing address: oo T ﬂthﬂ"(“ Fonoysk, 2y s

v

605 Carine asY T onto Eok
FG5<) £ SRNAT P PR - > Wl ]

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporatlon, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers. 5’\53 page 1 at tached.
(d) If a partnershlp, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners

2. General.—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this appllcatlon ar|1d all accompanymg papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

8. Applicant’s property rigibts ——'(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploratlon, and excludin é any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploratlon prOJect contract & page £ attache

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. ilot decided. o
(c) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise .. Pining Claim,

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. See page 13 attachked.

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. - ee page 13 attach

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. See page 1lb attaehod.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you. Ses page 14 atisched.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accesmbllﬁ of the project: Access roads, distances to shlppmg, supply and residence
points. dec page 27 attach

() State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. See puge 29 atfzched.





5. The exploration project—(a) State the mineral or minerals for which !u wish to explore
Upaniun, oilaaeily

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete. See page 29 attached :

(¢) The work will start within ____________ days and be completed within ___.___ é._- months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations. Gea page 29 attached.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supe'rmswn, consuzmt@e @?cl?é% dn &emlze(iz Schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. -

(c) Operating materials and supplies—Furnish an itemized list, including 1tems of equlpment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equzpment —Furnish an itemized list of any operating equlpment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contmgencles not included in the costs stated above.

Note.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs.

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation. (Sec. 7,.DMEA No. 1)? 25 N 33 attached.

(b) How do you propose to furnish your.share of the cos' Cee page 33 at‘t“ chole

: E:l - Money D - Use of equipment owned by you - - I:l Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION R o

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherw15e, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated ... e Fowamber. 20, 195k .

;;y 'X jj’ﬂz (épplicanti(/ /

T

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its |ur|sdnchon

u. s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—66551-1

.

L]





L. ve KUNOPAK, TRUSTZE
-605 Cemino Monte .0l
"apts Fe, New Mexico

Dete Attuched t0 Applicution
For Ald in an ‘Bxploration Troject

1 (). Nemes nﬁd" addresses of Beneficieries of Trust: The
ben nficif ries or the 'rmst naklng this appllcation aro |

t1) :rohn T. Watason, Agent tor v
sayns Wilson, of Silwer City, New Yexieo;
(2) John T. Xatson, Santa Fe, New &aexieo,
23) James C. Skakal, Moab, Utah;
4) Reed 'eynolds and Joyce lhlz'oy. Jointly, oadb, Litah;
{5) Mrs, Le Ts Kono.ak. Janta Fe, New Mexico,

The purpcacs of t.ho Tﬂut are stated in’ the Trust Agr“\unt

as tol.lowaz

"YHYRFAS, the claim owners, B8nd ueh of them, are desirous of.
Joining together for the purpose of making &pplisstion to the
Defense ¥inerals Exploration Administrator for aid in an ex-
" ploratkion projeet on their elaims pursuant to D.i. .. raer
- No. 1, under the Defense Procduction et of 175C, as amended,
to obtein funds for exploring their c'aime, end esre desirous
thersafter ¢t establish means for the produsticn of ore from
the claims, 4f Justified by the ax.:loration rosults; o o o
: B K Bk N

"How, THEREFURE, the 'undoralpod,claim twpnersa, and each of

theri, do hereby grant and convey unto L. T. ¥onopak, Trustee,

in trust nevertheless for the purpose above deacribed, sudbjeot
only %0 the limitaticns set forth below, the following described

aluima aut Oppcauo their respective names, to-\vit. o oo

'Gmnting unto mxd Trustes the full end complete right to (1)
make applications or ocrmitments to the Atomic Znergy Commis-
sion or Dcfense Mineral Zxploration iAdministrator necessary to obe-
 tain aid om any. or all clsims, (2) meke arrangments for the
raising of funds for the owner's shars of exploration costs,

and (3) make such arrangement ror the 'moduction of ore ar mey

be foasibl.o.

Thc aforessid Tmst )\g;mmnt was recorded in (“mw& County,
| Utah, on qopumbor 11, 1 'Sl., Book 39, ﬁapes 321‘321., ond ontry '
‘Ho. 239, 183. _ ,

2 ‘Qc_gm;: Aé 11;.nereby Seing ‘soi:g,ht tor oiplofing the

' claims under the trust agreenent by ot e-drilling. The procrem which





Lo T. KUNOTAK, TRUSTEZ
605 Cemino onte Gol
tiente Fe, New Mexico.

Jate ittached to Application’
For 414 in an_:?:zplorntion Project

is Aproéeut_cd'horn!’.th for drnung 1s tentative, &nd the applii-
'cw;rt 1o willing to make meh ﬁodif‘}.cations a8 may be desired ‘or
tliwvht advisable by the geolorists of the Atumic Fmergy Cormiesion.
_ Before & contract is entered into with Lefenss ''ineral ix-

" ploration ﬁdmin;atratibn; the applicant Hoxpoctk %o submit a more
specific yrogrutﬁ 'w:lth coats ‘hvaud on eortreota, rather thar
estimates. Howovqr_. 4t 1a t}onw‘q& thet the first rejuirezent is
for the gﬁn}ogﬁsta’ot the AEC to survey the olaims and deside
whether, in their cpinion, the possibilitics of obtaining ore will

' justify participstion by U KA.

3. 'W'-’ froperty Rights: The lepal description of the
lend upon which fha. applicant wishes to explors it submitted as
~ follows: | | o ‘ |
| __‘ggru Claims

The folloning 18 & desoription of the Juerte claims ¥1 thru
#8 said claims being locrted in the County of Grerd, State of
Utah, T 24 5, ¢ 20 %, and baing core g»a'rticularly deserited g2
follovs: ' - ‘

Suerte 1 ~ Commencing st cormer 4 which is the NE guarter

. corner of Jection 11, T 24 &, ¥ 20E, runnin: thence “outh us~
ing the besring of trie North 600 to corner #1, thence est

© 1500 to cornor #2, thence true horth 600 to cormer #3, thence
Tast 1500 feet to comner #4 the point of beginning.

Suerte #2 - This claim is adjacent and conti-uous to
Fuerte #1, #3 and #4, the ‘est bounusry line of :uerte F2 being
& common bound:ry line with the Zast boundary line of Cuerte #1

- and Suerte #3 and nrart of tho East boundary of “‘uerte /L, and
corner #k of Suerts #1 end ¢.rner fl, of ‘uerte #2 being e come
mon point end the point of beginning snd running thence Zast
600 reet to cormer #1, thence Scuth 1500 feet t: corner 72, thence
West 600 feet to corner /3, thence "orth 150C feet tc eorner
# the point of beginning. - .





L. T. BUKOPAK, T5U TEB,
&5 Cemino Monte “ol,
Santa Fe, Weow Moxico

Data Attached to Application
For #44 in an mp).omtion Troject

Suerts #3 - This claim e adjscert and contiguous to

~ Yuerte "1 the Southern boundary line of ‘uerte #1 and the

¥ortharn boundary line of Juerte #3 being a common boundsry

1ine and corner #1 of Juerte /1 end corner #i4 of “uerte 73

being a common point and the podint of beginning snd vunning

- thence South 600 feet to corner #1, thence rFest 1500 feet to
sorner #2, thence Rorth 600 feet tu corner 3, thence Euat '

1500 to eornsr /4 the point of beginning. ,

Susrte §4 = this ¢laim is adjacent and oontiguqus to
- Suerte #3 the Scuthern boundary line of Suerte /3 and the
Northern boundary line of “uerte #i being a common tound: ry

line and eorner f1 of ‘uerte 3 and corner 74 of Suerte Fi4
. being a common point end the point of beginning snd running

“thence Scuth 600 feet to corner #1, thence iest 1500.to
corner #2, thence North 600 feet tu corner i3, thence East.
1500 to corner #4 the point of beginrning.

Suerte /5 - this claim 1s adjacent and eontisuous to
Suerte #2 and Suerts 74 the 3outherr boundary of “uerte #2
and part ol (he Northern bound:.ry of “uerte #5 bei g a come
mon boundary line aud part of the Kastern boundary line of
Susrte #4 end part of the Westerr boundary line of ‘uerte #5
" beirg a common boundary line end eormer #3 of “uerte #2 and
. corner #1 of “uerte #5 being a cummon point und the point of
beginning and running thence Rast 1500 feet to curner #2, thence
South 600 feet to gorner #3, thence Zest 1500 feet to corner
#4, thence North 600 feet to cormer #1 the point of beginning.

Susrte #6 « This claime is adjucent and aontiguous to Susrte
71 the western boundary line of Suerte #1 mnd the Eastern
boundary lire of :uerte 6 beirg a cummon bomndary line and
corner #3 of Jusrte #1 and eornmer #2 of “uertes #6 deing a ccam~

mon point and the point of boginminz and running thence South -
600 feet to corner #3, thencs rest 1500 fest to cormer #i,
thense Horth 600 feet to eorner #1, thence Esst 1500 foet to
gorner #2 the point of beginninc,

Suerte #7 - This clsim §s adjucent and contimoue to
- 3uerte #6 the outhern boundary lire of [ uerte /6 ard the
‘Korthern boundary line of “uerte #7 being & common bownisry
1ine and curner 73 of ‘uerte #6 anc gorner #2 of Luerte #7 being
a common point and the point &f beginning «nd running thence -
South 600 feet to corner 73, thence iest 150C feet to cormer
#h, thence lorth 600 feet tu corver #1, t!xuncc Bast 1500 feot
to corner #2 the point of beginning.

Suerte #8 -~ This claim is adjmcent and conturuous to .
“uerte ¥7 the Houthein boundury 1line of "uerte /7 and the Kor-
 thern bound.ry line of uerte #8 being a cummon boundery line
and corner §3 of “uerte #7 and curner #2 of “uerte /8 being a
common point ard the poine of bemnning and runninz thence





L. T. KOHOPAK, TRUSTLE
- 605 Camino Monte 30}
Senta ¥e, Kew lexico .

‘Data  Attached to Application’
- For Aid in sn Wploration Project

Jouth 600 foet to corner #3, thence -est 1500 feet to corner
#),, thence liorth 400 faot to corver #, " thsnaa ‘a8t 1500
feat to corner {2 the point of beginn ng.

1t swuld ve notoa that the bmringn usod in the above
degeription are taken frum & true North bearirng there being
a variation of 15 degress 30' from magnetio rorth,

It =hould also bz noted that the uriter hao been m!’omcd
that the survey marker on the gxmmd has bdsen incorrocny
stampqa and ia aha\m to be T 25 5 but should be T 24 &,

0ro Cluims

. The following 1c a deseription of thu Oro mining elaima
#1. through 710 eituated in tho County of Grand, Stete of Utah,
T25, R22 1 md being xwrc particularly de»sc'cibad &8
rollowex

#1. = Degirning nt & point which 1., 710 feet orth
-2 dag‘reu 30'ast and 1800 fest Rortk zero cegree £3'%est to
corner #1 end thence magnetic Forth 1500 to cormer {2, thence
South zerc derree 83'7ast 600 feet t: corner 43, thence South
1500 feet 4¢ eornar ¥4 (sald S.utherly heading or tearing bee
ing taken from a magnetic North beering) thence North zero de=
gres 83'Fest €00 feet to the point of tegimming curmer .

Uro ¥2 = Thias claim is sdjecert and comiguom} to Oro #1

- the ooutharly boundrry of Gre 71 and the Io“t‘reﬂy toundary of
ro #2 baing & eommon boundrry uns eorner Fk of Cro #1 uprd .
eorner ‘1l of Uro #2 beinr 8 cumon pofpt and the point of be-
einning ¢nd running theénce “cuth 150C feet %o carnoyr +2, :
thence North zerc decras 83'fest 600 foet to cormer »3, thence
Rorth 1570 feot to covher #4, theuce louth zero depme 83%.
Tant tc corner "1 the point of baginning. :

Uro *43 This 1ﬂ.lﬂ 1s gdjacent arc eortisuous to Lro #
the zasterly boundary of Jro ¥1 &nd the .esterly boundery of
Oro #3 being a common buundary line znd corver #4 of Oro #1
and corner #1 of Oro #3 being & common point und the poini of
tegirming end running thence lLorth 1500 feet to eurner 2,
thance Jouth zero degree 83'East 60( feet t¢ ouvrner 43, thened
South 1500 foet to ecorner #k4, thence Nurth zers: degroc 83 a8t
%o ¢orner *1 the point of beginning






l. T. KONOP:K, TRU TE}
605 Oartino Monte ol
senta e, New Mexico -

~ Deta .attached to ipplicution
Por /14 in an Tzploration “rojeot

’7ro Ay - Thi-; olaim 13 adjaccnt And contiguous to Cro #2
the fasterly boundary line of Oro #2 and the Weaterly boundary
of Oro #4 being e eommon boundary line and corner 41 of Oro
#2 and corner {4 of Uro #4 being e common point and the point
of beginning and runningz thenoe outh zero degree 83'Tast 600
to eorner #1, thence South 1500 to curner 72, therce lLorth
 zero degree 83'Yeat 600 feet t¢ corner #3, thence Lorth 1500

feet tc cormer i the point of buinning.

. uro #5 = This elain is adjeosut snd eontiguous ¢o ure #3
- the easterly boundary line of Gro #3 and the “esterly boundary
line of Orv ¥5 beirg a common b undery line and cornsr ¥, of
Oro #3 and corner §1 of Oro #5 being a common point and the
point of baginning end running thence North 150C to corner /2
running thence = outh =0 degree 83'¥ast 600 faet to corner #3,
‘thence South 1500 to corner #4, thence North zero decres 83'Vest
&0 feot to sorner »5‘1 the point of bngixming.

. Oro #6 = This ciaila 15 sdjscent and contiruous to Oro #4
end the Eaaterly boundury line of Oro #4 and the Yeaterly
 boundsry line of Oro #6 being s eomuon boundery line and

eorner #1 of Uro ‘4 and corner # of uro /6 teirg a common
point and the point of beginnipg and runnine thence South
%020 degree E3'East 600 feet to eormer #1 thonee South 1500
feot to corner ¥2, thence Morth zerc degree 83'West 60C feet
to eorner #3, thence horth 1'500 roet to comer #A the poind
of bcsinnlngm :

. Oro #7 - Thie oclaim is adjacont and ewtiﬂumw to Oro 8
and the Fastorly boundary line of Oro #5 end the .esterly
boundsry line of Oro #7 beirg e common «nd contiguous boundery
line and eorner #3 of Oro #5 und corner #2 of Oro 7 beirg e
eommon point and the joirt of beginning snd runping thence North
78 derrees 30'East 600 to correr 73, thencs fouth 15G0 to
eorner 74, thence “outh 78 desrses 30!'¥est 500 feet to corner
#1, therce North 1500 fast to corner A2 thc point of beginning.

Oro e - *I’Ma cmm is ad;ucent and contiyuoue to Oro f'6
the Unsterly boundary line of Uro #6 and the "estorly houndery .
lins of 78 bdeing a common boundery line end corner 41 of iro #6
unG corner 74 of Oro #8 being a eumon point end the poirt of
beginning end running thence North 78 degrees 30! Best 600 feet
to corner #1, thence South 1500 feet to corner #2, thence South
78 deprees 30'iAest 600 feet to cormer ¢3, thence Ncrﬁh 1500 to
oorner #l, the point o*f beginning.

Uro #9 = This olnim is aﬁjﬂcwt and oontivumm to Gro éf?
the Kaster&y boundary line of Uro #7 end the auterly boundary






T . KONOPAK, T 5 0 3
605 Camino ¥onte ol
\antn Fe, Nem Lexieo

‘ Ihta Mmched to mplimtiﬁm
For Ald in an Ixploration roject o

1ine of oro £9 being & cummor boundary line und cormer #3
“of Uro ¥#7 £nd cornor #2 of Oro 79 being & sommon point end
the point of beginning and running thence Xorikh 78 degrees
30'2ast 600 feet to corner #3, thence Iouth 1500 fes: to
corner #, thance South 78 degrees 30'Yest 400 feet to.

_ eormer f1, thence lorth 1500 feet to corner ‘542 the point of
beginning.

Oro #10 - This olaim is ndjacent and contiguous to oro 78
the Fasterly boundary lime of Ure 78 and the sigaterly boundery
1ine of Uro #10 beinz a ecmmon boundsry line and corner #1
af Oro 8 and corner 74 of Oro #10 beirg a common point end the
point of begimming and running thence Xorth 78 depgrees 30 ' Fast
600 feat tu eorner [f1, thence ‘outh 1500 feet tu cormer #2,
thence South 78 degrees 30V:iast to cormer #3, thence North
1500 feat to cornex #4 the point of veginning.

. It 9nou3d be noted that the coucses and distsnces reeitad
“herein sre rasited w3 belng besed or magnetic l‘orth there
beinz # variation between true “orﬂ and mgnune *‘urth of

15 degress and 30'
!ﬂ?.! Claims

--‘i‘hd following is a‘zdosoriptidn of tha Effaxjgy Claimas 1
throush ¥l aituated in Grand County, “tate of Utak, T 24 U,
R 22 2, 1M and being nore particularly Zescribed as follows:

. Naney #1 = Beginping of & poirt ot the Nest Querter corner

of “ectiom 10, T 24 8, ¥ 22 E, saic point teins 50 feet Uvuth

- of the discovery monument o soid Faney 1 and runmirg thence
%ast 300 fent tu eornar 71, thence No«th 15CC feet to corner

#2, theroce Bast 600 Test to corner #3, thence South 1500 feet

to corner ), thence est 300 faet te tbe point of beginning.

Faney 42 = Thi< elaim ia adj: eort. und eontisuour to 'eney
#3 tke cmtherly bougdury of lapey #1 and the "ortterly Lcun-
dory of lancy ‘2 beire e common toundury tad corner #, of
Haney f:’l ani oorner f1 of Nency ,#2 being & common point snd the
point of beginning and running therce Scuth 1500 tfeet to correr
#2, thence rest 6C0 feet tc eurvor #3, themce lo-th 1500 to
_eorper ), thence cant 500 feet to corner .#1 tlze noint ar be~
~ &loning. : ,





7 | ) . f. T. EONGPAK, TRUST.E |
. . 605 Cemino Monte 5ol
“ante Fe, hew Mexico

— . : : S ‘Data Atteohed to Application
: - ‘ ~ Foy Ald in an Exploration Project

. Naney #3 This cleim is eﬂjaemt an& eortipueua to
. Tency {1 the vesterly boundery of Karcy "l snd the "mterly
- toupdery of lancy #3 beinz a oommon bounonry snu corner rl
‘of Tanoy ‘1 and corner (4. of Nancy #3 beirg & cormen noint
end the point of begimning und rurnirg thence /est 600 feet to
cornor {1, thence No-th 1500 feet to ecrner 72, thence 'ast
800 to eorner 73, trence uc:ut:h 1500 feet tc correr i, the roimt
Of beginnmg. .

: " Nanoy ¥, = Thiz o’ein is adJaoo‘ t cne cortinuows to lenoy
~#3 the “outherly boundery of haney '35 and the lo therly toundary
of Manoy . vh beirg e eunmon boundary im, cornsr #4 of dancy #3
srd correy #1 of Nancy #4 belrg a cormon point end the point

of beginning ard rucnine thenc¢e South 1500 feet to curner 72,
thence rest 60C fest to covrer /3, themece l.orth 15(0 feet to
eorner ifh, thence Zest 600 feet tu currer tl the point of be=-
ginning.

The oourses and distarces descr‘be& in tke forepoirg de-
seriptions ere bared upon magnetic lorth bearing theve being
c variation tetweer true roith end magnotic horth of 15 degrua
' t.ml 30¢, ‘ .

' ‘!Ehe following i# o cescription of the tancy Claime #5 and -
o : #6 881id clol » beirg loented in the Jounty of Grand, it:te of
' "~ Utah in the Lest 1/2 of section 9 of = 24 &, R 22 £, i, and
baing more "»urtwulurly &aacmbod ¥: 1) rc,llow.

Kancy #5 = Begim: ing At cormer ,.gfl of lancy 5‘5 vhich ccrnar
13 114 feet 3mst of the srches Natiurai omument boundary in
the cast 1/2 of Seetion 9, T 2b 4%, * 22 T and runnine thence
Yorth 9 deprees 30'xast 1500 t’eat i aeurner #2, thence Eeat 600
feet to cormer . 3, thenos Gouth 1500 foet vu corner 4, w;erce
~ost 6GO eet to oorner 1 the point of beginning.

’Jlaano:v iH = Thin @ ‘*aim 1¢ adjacurt wny eortietous 0

Fancy ‘5 the .louth=rly Loundury ot ‘ancy /5 end the Zortiorly

bound-ry of lancy ‘6 Yeins v eummon boundery snd corner 4 of
Nancy 45 ard eornor #1 of hancy 46 beirs £ eomon poirt and the

point of beginning and running themce Scuth 15 de,grees 30 sast

1500 foet tn gorner 42, thenoe sest 500 fest tu oorner :3, :

thence rorth 15 desress 30'Jest 1500 feet tu.corner /4, theuce

Raat 600 feet to eoraer s‘l the polrt of "begmnim:.

It zamould ‘ba : oi‘.sd t}f,,e:;fr, the coulses ard distances desoribed
herein nre deseridod from a megneiic lorth bearir~ there being
a wvariation b tuoo' tma and rmm.etm orti: of 15 degress and
30t.
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¥=Cre Clutms

Zhe Pollowics 45 o doscolrsion (2 fhc.z Sirsre eleims known
rg thy F=Opre =inin- elaims 2 thru :;!‘; ne. :.we tcct fed in the
Gounty of Grand, ftute of Utak, T 23 &, R 2L I, JUW

HefOre /1 = Commencing =% the X. wrter corner of
eetion 33, T <3 3, A1 &, 1Y, Nis. 1oint belnpy 1™ Poet
Vimst of the discovery menunmant of caud elsim @nd runaing
thence “orth zero degres 03' a3t 30 feet tu eirner "1, thence
vouth 89 desrses 56'.eet 15C0 feet to curner ‘4, thence outh
zero da:rag 03' eat 600 fset tu cornor 3, tience Zorth 89 de~
aress 58'7rat 1500 feot Lo corner 2, thence ! lorth zero ue ,:,rn
C3'West 300 fzet to the point of hopinning. '

F-0re 2 = This oleim 19 ndjuae it 474 contipuons to ¥-Ore

 #1 the Zust boundury of X-Ure 1 cnd the [ 'est boundary of
|- ¥=Ore 2 beirg the common Woundtry iu et the point of he-
zinning of the deseription of X-0re ‘1 -nt curner of #1 of
K~Cre /2 being r common point ¢n <uid common bourdnry lirne
and K=Ore 2 beirnr described ey fol lows: Hoginning £t the

I Querter corner of Jection 33, T 23 U, B 2 %, weid ,oird:
being cormer Y1 of the ¥-Oro 2 mdni cluim s ruinings thonee
£8 ferraes 58VNnst 600 to copror 42, trerce Touth O1 derree
02! ‘est 15¢0 feet to cornor 3, thence Torth 88 derrees 50

¥est 300 feat to corcer #4, therce "orth 01 decree (2'inst
1500 fuet to curmr 1 the moint of ,op-inmup.

Kv&ra’ 41 « This e nin g cdiegert nnd ccmtimmur- to P=0Ore

2 the whole of the “ust boundery of ¥~ire #2 and the shole of
th» %es% boundsry live of K-(Ore /3 being & common tuundrry
line, corner 42 of ¥-(re #2 snd eurror " of ¥=(re 3 beiren
eommen noint and the noint of bepirring ~1¢ surpire tlhence
Foutk 8Y desraees 59'Tgrt 600 feet tu ecrrer 42, thence South
Cl doprae 02" ont 1500 feat Lo corrcr 43, thrence Torth EY dee
erees 5Y'iest 300 feet tu corner L, thence lorth Cl doiree
-Oz'ié.eat 15C0 feet to eurner 1 the :oint of Lepirrine,

- aira Sy = Thin otelm iy nddoect Lnd corsis L e L-iire
~ #3 the vhole of the <mut bounu ry line of E-Ore /35 u2¢ the whole
‘of the .eat boundiry line of '=Ure L teirng o cdimen bourdery
ine. Correr /2 of i=Uye 3 snd coiner £l of *<ire -’,-'l;, iz &
cmmon--;;:sim Lo the péint of Leginring - nd running thence

fgrth 89 depreer (EY ot 00 fest b coriupy ¥2, tbeme ~outh C1
depree 02% . est 150C feet to curnor 3, thonco outh £9 uerrees
08! est 30C fast to corner L, thence iorth O derree 02':est
l500 feet: to corner 7] the yoint ot be:vim},np;





L. To LOROY J‘ ’m\l '1 4‘: )
605 Curnino !..onca sols
. uuts Ve, Kem 'fwx‘ico

Laute .w ched 1.u . ‘p..wutiun
Fu‘r id 1n an Explnmtior *rojwt

. K«Ure #5 = Thig oluim 15 dJueert and cottipuous to k-Ure
‘2 tnd K=Cre #3 the lorth Loundury line of E-Nre % leinem &
- commun boundary lire «ith pert of the “outhers buunduvy line
Cof Y=Ure 42 end purd of the “outhern toundary line o I=lr

43 nni beginn ng et corarr- -1 which is &« poirt “outh IC Ae;rreas
30.V7rst 1528 fqet #nd running theoce torth 89 derreot; 3’)‘" Tust
60C feet tc correr /2 yurnin- thence Jjouth wero iepree 2 s VEest
1500 feat to curner “3, thence .‘outh 89 decrees _)5:; ‘et 600
feet tw corner ‘4, thence Vortk zero desree 24f 'lest 1560 reee
to core ‘,r 1 the Jnmt 07 bepinnin:,

F=Ore #6 - “his claim L wdjuee % wid eo: ,tis.:uouq )
(wOre 5 the "%st boundary line of X-Ore /5 und the est
bound.ry line of ¢-Ure #6 beirg : conmon boundiry line «and

. . corpar ‘2 of Y=Ure /5§ eund corner L of K-Ure ;6 vein: =«

cotgnon point nd « point of !epinnint :nd runnineg thence
fiorth 89 de-rees, 37:'Bast 60C Teet %o corner /2, tharce

7uth zero de,ree ,d.g";ast 150C foet tu cornsr 43, ttence
couth 89 depree: 355 '7ect 600 fest to aurmer 4, therce

Terth 2aro depree AN 08 *5 15CL Teat %o curnwar D1 ,he *aint or

beg:lnnt ng.

&-Ore 47 = Thig elaim is udjuce t and ow;ti UOUTH to
%=0re /6 the Zast boundery line of i~Ure 6 :nd the et
Cveuawry line of i~Ore Y7 beirg ¢ comwn Lounduiry lize :nd
gorner #2 of X-Ure #6 and curnar M1 of ¥-Ore % being r cummon
point and e point of beginning end running thence .icrth 8Y de~-
‘grees 3’72'1!&“ 600 feet to corper ’52, thende outh zero de-
gree Zhg'Zast 1500 feet t. oorner /3, thence South &9 dezrecs
35%'"est 600 feet to corner #4, thencs North zero desree Wz tHest
15CO feet to commor 'L the »oiut of bep;lnring.

h-t}ro 8 - This olatm 14: adjacant and ewtimous to L=Ore

47 the Zast boundery lire of F-Ora 7 and the sest boun@ery
line of ¥~Ure #8 boing s cormen boundary line arnd eovner 42 ot
F=Cre #7 :nd corner 71 of E~tre 78 beinp a commor point srd
the point of bepimnming nnd running thence hosth 8'} degrees
37V st 6O0 feet to corner /2 thence South zero dem-oo 2470
imst 1500 feat to gorrer 3 thence !outh 89 devreas 3541 et
600 feet to corner 4 thence North zerc depree 21&' est 1500
to corzer £1 and tho poirt of bemnnm

' E’-Urn #9 = Thia eleim is edjscort and cortiguous to r-Gre
liges, ¥E=Cre 6 and K-tre #7 the horthern boundary line of K-tre
#9 being « common boundary line «ith psrt of the outhern boun-
vary line of ¥~Ure 75 and e couxirm.toundary line with a1 of






L. T. KONOPAK, TRUSTEE
- 605 Camino Lionte Sol .
.Santa Fe, New Mexico

. :'Data Attached to Application
¥or Aid in an Exploration Project

the Southern toumdary of K-Ore #6 and all of the Southern
Boundary of XK-Ore #7 and beginning at corner #1 of K-Ore #9
which is a point 3Jouth 11 degrees 20'East 3060 feet and
running thence North 89 degrees 358'Bast 1500 feet to ccrner
#2, thence South zero degree 2i'YNast 600 feet to corner 43,
thence South 89 degrees 35§'wost 1500 to corner ¥4, thence
zero degree 243'Wiest 600 to corner 71 the point of beginning,

10
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L. T. XONOQPAK, TRUSTES
605 Camino Monte Sol
Sants Fb, Few Mexico

Data Attsched to Appiication
- For Ald in @n Explorstion Project

Primero and Derecho Claima

Primero #1 - Commencing at the MNorthesst corner

" being corner #4 which lies 78 feet due Weat of the
quarter corner of 3ections 13 snd 14, Township 23

- 8outh, Range 20 East, SLM, Grsnd County, Utah, running
‘thence North 58 degrees West 1500 feet to corner #3,
thence South 32 degrees West 600 feet to cornsr #2,
being identical with corner #4 of Derecho #1 herein-
after described, thence South 58 degrees Eist 1500
feet to corner #l, thence North 32 degrees East 600
feet %o the point and place of beginning.

' Derecho #1 - This claim is adjacent sand partislly
- contiguous to the Weat boundary of Primero #1 and is
described as beginning st the Southeast corner being
corner #4 of this ¢leim, 2 point identicsl with corner
#2 of Primero #1 above described and running thence
North 32 degrees Esst 1500 feet to corner #3, thence
North 58 degrees West 600 feet to corner #2, a point
identicel with corner #3 of Derecho #2 hereinafter .
described, thence South 32 degrees West slong s common
boundary of this claim and Derecho #2 hereinafter de-
scribed 1500 feet to corner #1, being 2 point identical
with corner #4 of Derecho #2, thence South 58 degrees
East 600 feet to the point and place of beginning.

Derecho #2 - This claim is adJaeént and contiguous

to Derecho #1, the #:8t boundery line of this claeim snd

the West boundsry line of Derecho #1 being s common
line, and corner $4 of this claim and corner #1 of .
- Derecho #1 being a common point, and corner #3 of this

claim and corner #2 of Derecho #1 being a common point,

and beginning at sald corner ¥l of Dereche #1 running
thence #long ssid common boundsry North 32 degrees
Zast 1500 feet to coPner #3, thence North 58 degrees
West 600 feet to corner #2, being @ point common with
corner #3 of Derecho #3 hereinafter described, thence
Socuth 32 degrees West 1500 feet to corner #l of this
slaim being 2 point common to corner #4 of Derecho #3
hereinsfter described, thence 3outh %8 degrees Eist
600 feet to the point end plsce of beginning.

Derecho #3 - This aiaim.is adjacent and contiguous -

to Derecho #2, the Bast boundary line of this claim
and the West boundary line of Derecho #2 being a common

11





L. T. KONOPAK, TRUSTEE

605 Camino Monte Sol
Ssnta Fe, New Mexico

~ Date Attached to Appilcation
For Ald in an Exploration Project

‘i Primerc and Derecho Clsims |

line and corner #3 of this claim being a cowmmon point
with corner #2 of Derecho #2 and corner #4 of this

¢laim beling & commen point with corner #1 of Derecho

#2 and beginning at corner #1 of this olaim, thence
¥orth 32 degreea East slong sald common line 1500 feet
to the common point, being coruer #3 of this claim

and ecorner #2 of Derecho #2, thence MNorth 58 degrees
Weat 600 feet to corner #2, thenmes South 32 degrees West
1500 feet to corner #1, thenee South 58 degreea East 600
feet to the point snd pleee of beglnning. .

12
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L. To KGNOPAY TRUCTIE

405 Cerino Vonte Sol
“gnte. Te, Iew vexico

‘ j Jote ottached to Application
For ;4& in er =xploration Project

3(f). Recording Data re Claims: The book ond page nutiers

for esch recorded location notice sre subzitted as folluus:

ramended

erecio ¥3 i w20 65

e hysicat ueseriztion:

4(a)s 3xploration Gperations: “here hive been no

229,980 .

229,981
229,982
229,983
229,984
229,985

- 229,986

Mine N=me 'ocauor . : Sri-inal intey
- . Pook :uge ‘ntry ‘o, Intry No,
Guerte 1 Skakel, sataon : 24, 1,35
Suerte #2 L -2, 189
Suerte /3 "mwoom . 2L 489
 Suerte YA " . : 2 L90
Cuerte ¥5 000w oo 2, LG
“uerte ¥6 " o - 27 522
- uerte ¥7 " - 27 522
Juerte #8 - . # L , 27 523
- Lro #1 ' skakel,ieynclds,¥utson 23 354
Oro #2 " A " 23 364
Cro 43 " » .. 23 365
 ro fh ' " o " 23 365
_Oro #5 " " * 23 366
uro §7 w0 Lo 23 366
U 48 o o S R 23 347
o Lro ¥y oo n 23 367
-~ uro 110 L " . 23 368
Tancy 71 - J. C. Skakel 18 2
Kancy /2 . 18 22
Nancy “3 I . 13 23
Nancy 4 ' L : 18 23
Nenoy 45 = . ¢ o 8 24
Nancy #6 = " ~ 18 2 s
K-Ore #1  Mra. . T. (onopak 25 25 225,207
Ketire #2 : "o : 25 205 225,%8
K-COre 43 o _ 2% 206 225,209
K=Gre 7l . " ' 25 206 225,210
K-Ure 0.5 u . 25207 - 225,211
K=Ure #6 IR ‘ 25 207 225,212
K=tre +7 * 25 208 . 225,213
K=Cre 8 " : o 25 208, 225,214
- ¥=Ore 9 L 25 229 . 22,206
rimero #1 Skakel, ateon, ‘elroy 20 64
Jerecio L " "? - - 20 63
‘Uerecins Y2 LI LI 20 6l

mining or exploration cperations, such as drilling, ccniucted ugon

13





‘ 'Lo T..Koutopak, Trustee : .
605 Camino Monte £cl .
“arte Fe, New flzxico

Data Attached %o ipplication
For «4¢ in mn Exploratiorn Iroject.

the lends involved herein. Thexe are no exeting mines worke

-ing or yproduction facilities svailable.

L (b). Trodustion: Thera has baen no production'in the
: pust, nor is there any outroni; produstion. ‘<he ore reserves

on the claims involved herein are undetermined.

4 (c)s The claims involved herein and the roads lead-
ing to them sre shown on the map on the next page, which
govers that part of Grand County, Uteh, in wkich tha}r &re .

loeated.

14
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L. 7. ELNOPAK, TRU TR . :
605 Camino Nonte ol
‘anta Pe, Kew L'axico

ALY

Data Attached to .inplication
For aild in an IZxploration Project

4 (e)e _Geélégaal Features: The appliunf*a reasons for
wishing to explove the clains 'afo“tca detemiine the extent and
accessability or"umnium“oré.',‘ snd tm rwsibi_lity of conduct~
inz a mining o.p“a'reition'. Waps end the gooiof:ical Teatures ’of

the rospective claiims are sulmitted as follows:

' Suerte Claimse
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%o T. UNOF:E, TRY Tik
6(35 Camino Monte ol
wta ¥e, New ‘exico

e

18

' : - , L uuta xttacimd to a-plteetion

L s Mor MY dn e ',x)wtt‘ion ‘rojsot

o  Gevlomteal Yeaturses of Juerte Claims,

,} "‘l* 2100 nreroi ~ht Suerse U‘E.a‘aim' léczated 1;1';;:%*;1{;:';3 lklfanr.fi
L, O Talh ey Te20 ",‘héf;a elainn are loertad erxi:.'qu in
1#!:@ “orpicon f\;"‘;‘."’l!i"ii@fig a3 akowr Qﬁ “lute Y. 1 Of 1‘:‘1(.}.. in

4 . .

{%éolbm of the Sult Tulley ;mtmlixze ﬁm‘ siecart reas,

Qimnu County, Uish, hy’ €. He Jam, mx]. atin €53, Claims Jose

q». 7 und 8 are on top of the Srushy Bas:n member of the

n;‘\orrmon; and cmm;:.: Nos. i, 3'emd ’L', éznct A portxon'o? the
'“iiét ond of s 5 are en iop'o: the =an ash member, The
r.ilnjor nortion or 208 ’> end 5 are in the secord rim ‘ot the

.:.-laz.‘b Jael w’ber. _anoore ehowixip axiata .'m ths nort;r*c‘a. ¢

" ot o |
b

eprner of o Y0u e 3 L.} e

i,
l/ PR — v

i "he applicart beliawe thot the »:-mzxry dr&}nnp abeonld
hi

I
bdb corfined to those eloims 1yiny 5id the top of the A:.ﬁlt Faeh

» uluber, f.8., in clsofime Ton. 3, 3, 4 ard tLa_ sest end ;ortivn

ox} i0e5e The drillin- desth will vrobebly not exeeed 700 fest.
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; | L..T. XONOPAX, TRUSTAR
I I 605 Cemino Monte fiol
11! . : o Sente 0, New Hexico

A . ata ittuched to Application
o “op 41& in an Sxmloration ¥Vrojact

i . geoloriesl fagtures of Oro Cleims

A o

“,‘ There eve nine uro cum 1oca ed in "ectiﬁns J’C' 11 ll;
4prd 15 of T. Th Tey Fe 22 %o Thesa c‘laima sre locatea on
' {bre flocr of Cache v‘e 1ley, end Lic alowat ortl”ﬂy axrc"ed in

| ﬂfhe £1% Sash merber cf the "orriscm z‘a:mation, as showr by

Mete ~;1. TSGS Tl l.etin 86’3 U, The Prus& hy. Beein or the
gorrison romation ic axpcyed Just !«orth of Claime Zos, 1, 3

qu 5, which indicutes that holii o:l.' thesa three ¢laims are on
I

the tcp of the Salt varh mber.

.;i . .
i Cleine 1. 3 and . 5 shculd be dri 1led in the preprm of
'l

pbirm-:y Jdrilline. "‘he romining cleims 1noludo mAry - rau‘ta ,
w\lth*n the Cache Valley nnd move d&tailad stuuy #ill be neces-
%mry to f*etomina Linal 1oe«tione ror dri‘l linr. The ctont;h of

’tlue falt | a*h on elaims !on. 1, 3 emd 5 ghould m:m erx,cead 200
‘i

fiut. vhile ths dmth an thﬂ- rm&imng clai*m m.u vory with

tlle dé"tb of the ")ﬁ&‘ﬁ&dn and may. ™In u" dan a8 600 Test.
‘ N

il
v
f

Rapey Clainms
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i
!

{{':aqhe Yalley Graber in which there ais exposed both members of )

605 Cemino Monte Sol

“anta Fe, New “exico

iata ittached ta A xplicﬂion

For .niu in and Zxploravion ‘rojoct .

Goolog;rcal Fa:gt'.uras cf Mancy Claime

T A’hm’. are stz hancy cln:ma' ’ccateu in &ection 7p e 2

n»..

-‘ihgae elains lie in an extremely faulted area of the

| . . . . : ) B
mxs ~Orrison fomatitm and alsa the Dakota fcrmetion, s ch

\

.im “lete :1, USGS pulletin 863. Bupra.

b *rom the base of the Bushy Basin to tho base of the Salt
l
I

et sh mmbor. thc depth appesr: i,o he amruxitm to}.y 20() feet

pth voariution of ,.oo Poet accuminp tu the Qf:}:th. of the

' lbm&‘ﬁ.om .

/“5
‘I
!
i
‘\

{

i
A

1

b
b
-

)
I
|
t
s

1!

1»

f
[

e g

tib ba in the tep rim of the &alb »aah member.

(=Ure Claims

: &c EXURTRS

une ore shawing exiets on oluia 1.0, 3 end appesrs
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r. UL %, KONOPAK, TRUSTEL
A o 605 Camino lonte ‘ol
. . santg ¥e, New ilezioo

| | Jeta Attached to ipplicntion
: ‘ For oid in an xploration Froject

L - Geologieal ‘estusus of K-Ure Claims

! :’j‘mm are nine Z-Ure bl&i:szs. ' ‘:‘nay are locuted in
L,ectwna 49 and 33, ...‘ 25 Hey Tie 2L de ihesc claims wre
fxoeatod in 6n exposed Chinle red shule, s siown on J'lute 71,
' USGS Hulletin 836, supra. ' |

'* Freom lute 0. 3 0f the aturasaid bullelin, s 3t n,xpemr.
nm‘t ‘the depth of t ;9 Shinle fummtiun wou].d be & proximctely
Boo reet. This entire depth ~hould ‘be arilled. & nerrox rock
mt Paradox runs well into the center of these e¢laius, ano. no

i
drining is sugguated in thlb fonmtitm. The ~mgaw-bm-

’7

iuon 1 axposed in portions o cltxims 03e 3 ané 4 erd 1t 1s

‘l

:mt nv-ogosad to drlll thﬂm in tm prnzmry dr‘ mm; progmm

“pimero anc ierecho Claims
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_ L To sk, SO
¥ C : G5 Cuaine Tonble UL
! : : Cunba Yo, how Mesien

Jate attached tu oo plicaion
For 14 Ip an Ixolovation rcjeet

| A
i‘. : Gaulopl cal Faulures of “pimero anu goreoho Cliuing

; Chure ure ono ‘T“rimem nmﬁ three Jerecho Cluine loowted
il . :

;ln ceetion Ui, T 23 e, e 20 5. these four oleime lie moatly .

tn & surface of &lluvial 1‘3,}.1; Homwﬂtr. a nereow strip of

b

(hinle shale in "rimero “u, 1 intfiestes that the alluvinl £111
ﬂs verw shallos, and “lute o, 3 a"sz' w;;s “ullatin 843, aupra,
U

_- akhou the mm:l» *s»ma‘ucw to be v *y noar tha aum'aca, and,

»1%hora*‘nre. worthy ol erﬂlovattan.

l

The t::m.l doath o the boo of the Chinl: <111 %e a«pm-—

iimtely 35" fest, In & amaill mrtitm or sach olaim at tho

'mrth, the ‘ingate fomation is uz;wmd. sud :!t is not in-

|
mndod to drill dhis i’ammion in ;he nrl:nury drilling

Pi‘oﬂ’ 3*10

i
K
@

)

A

| .
) 14} .:oot ions 11 and 1:’ of T “h Bay e M Ty tive mporoximetely

5

J}W miles from ths Umnium "i11) v.mfl :"tﬂwck ite "orth af “loch. -
’fg}n éi‘x-:i a:ma-h&it :111@3 Torth of 1;h§ "rmiwu 55 N l on Hichwzy |
160. the trail rns v an oa:*»tar?.y diraatim: 'c‘vs the “umrte
C’Lpim for ,gwoxmm,ety four mil a8, 0° m.ich ho‘"las't rile
wdhld have to be graded for trans *aorttno the ﬁrilnnf’ equim*e whe

%‘ e uro C)aims :!.oe::..md in .;actionzs l.if, 11, 1% ang 15,

'1'.‘, 2 oy Tie 22 Fuy T ﬁmmximtaly 26 miles from the Uranium

Ll and “tock "‘113 *orth of “oube To-rmxjch these clains,
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| ¥or ALd 4n an “xploration Vrojret

lyé'iphvmy 160 {= followed tér approximntely nire miles Nanh o;t"
the Uranium mn, then en eqrtarly di rection is purmneu or. the
iroud lending mw end throueh the vurehaa Yetl om? }mrumant fc;r

; 1L5 milas, nf’ccr thich theve ia n falrly good treil for 7/10
q»r a mile. The last 1% my len will heve to be graded for

ﬁrana-»owatioﬁ m? drillin~ equinment, ‘?hu:ve-ole.imn sYe
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dbout 17 mi loe beyond the Kancy claim..
\ : .
]“‘ “he Maney f'mim- ’ 1ocvted 1v ~ection 9, ".2& o oy
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. a‘m euproximtel,y 25 mnos from the Uraniwa #111 and Htook
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‘ Mlo North of, ‘foab. Tu mach th.en. hirhvay 160 is rollowmd

l

for a: mroxmately nine niles "o“th of the Uru“‘ium M1,
!

‘Then ite rond to fmd throush the arches Netionsl Monument is

1 . . oL
r{bllomd far the next 14 milzs. approxinmately 3/h of & nile
i . . ;

‘ graflizig would be required ror' transportation of drﬁ.lnngz
4;u1memt. | _
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d 21 e, are apnroximately 2% miles from the Uranium i1l

axi:d Stoe Tile at “omb, 7o reach them, Hivhwur 160 1= ~raveled
fdb approginntely nine miles “apth of the Uraniwe *'i1l. “hen

’tha next 17 milos are $o and zhmugh the a‘cneﬁ N tion

‘zeo‘nm i toward “londike “luff. - A proxi ately the lest mile

wi 11' have in b grazed "or trarsnortation o d*lllinf- e utanont.

1‘ “he rimero #nd Derecho ‘01&:1*’1*-. ‘located 1 *ﬁcctim 1:- :

T. “23 ey e X h.; are ammt *hme miles bayon,‘ the hwro
1 .

cldims on the sere romd tmard ‘lonlike ﬂluff. -i‘hcy sre ap-
|~ . . :
-
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